## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-219**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC** WORKS CONTRACTS WITH NETWORK DESIGN ASSOCIATES. INTERWEST CONSULTING GROUP INC., MCE CORPORATION, NOLTE ASSOCIATES INC. REPUBLIC ELECTRIC, WILLDAN, KLEINFELDER INC., AND PSOMAS INC, FOR A PERIOD OF UP TO TWELVE (12) MONTHS

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works relies heavily on contracted services; and

WHEREAS, the contracts with Network Design Associates, Interwest Consulting Group Inc., MCE Corporation, Nolte Associates, Inc. Republic Electric, Willdan, Kleinfelder Inc., and PSOMAS, Inc. will soon expire; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has directed that an internal Audit be performed of the existing Department of Public Works contract services and organization; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has directed that these existing contracts for Public Works be extended for period of up to 12 months to allow for the completion of the internal audit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute contract extensions for a period of up to 12 months and to to add additional compensation as budgeted for Network Design Associates, Interwest Consulting Group Inc., MCE Corporation, Nolte Associates, Inc. Republic Electric, Willdan, Kleinfelder Inc., and PSOMAS, Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-219

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a special meeting of said Council held on November 18, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California